Legistar File ID No. RES 23-095 Agenda Item No. 45

)

Before the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.: 23-222

Adopt a Resolution to: Approve and authorize the Director of Health or Assistant Director of Health, to execute on behalf of the County of Monterey a standard agreement, and any amendments thereto for a Proposition 64 grant agreement with the Board of State and Community Corrections to receive grant funding in the amount of \$2,972,769. Funding will support new and enhance existing work related to cannabis public health and safety efforts. Through a collaboration with the Monterey County Sheriff's Office, Public Health staff will address key priorities through a county-wide cannabis effort. The project will integrate three project purpose areas associated with the implementation of the Control, Regulate and Tax Adult Use of Marijuana Act: 1) youth development and prevention;

2) public health; and

3) public safety

WHEREAS, the County of Monterey Board of Supervisors desires to participate in the Proposition 64 Public Health and Safety Grant Program funded through the California State and Local Government Law Enforcement Account and administered by the Board of State and Community Corrections (hereafter referred to as the BSCC); and

WHEREAS, funding has been provided by the BSCC to provide local jurisdictions capacity for projects that assist with law enforcement efforts, fire protection efforts, or other local projects addressing public health and safety associated with the implementation of the Control, Regulate and Tax Adult Use of Marijuana Act; and

WHEREAS, members of the County of Monterey Board of Supervisors seek continuing efforts to provide public education to all age groups on cannabis use, reduce the unlicensed cannabis market and improve theft and violence within cultivation and manufacturing sites; and

WHEREAS, County of Monterey Board of Supervisors supports the continuous development of a public education program for at risk youth to provide small group art classes to bridge art and emotional healing; and

NOW, THEREFORE, that the Director of Health is authorized to execute the grant agreement with BSCC, including any extensions or amendments thereof and any subsequent grant agreement with BSCC, including any amendments thereof.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, grant funds received hereunder shall not be used to supplant expenditures controlled by this body.

Legistar File ID No. RES 23-095 Agenda Item No. 45

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County of Monterey Board of Supervisors agrees to abide by the terms and conditions of the Grant Agreement as set forth by the BSCC.

IT IS AGREED that any liability arising out of the performance of this grant agreement, including civil court actions for damages, shall be the responsibility of the grant recipient and the authorizing agency. The BSCC and State of California disclaim responsibility for any such liability.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 27th day of June 2023, by roll call vote:

AYES:Supervisors Alejo, Church, Lopez, Askew, and AdamsNOES:NoneABSENT:None

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting on June 27, 2023.

Dated: June 29, 2023 File ID: RES 23-095 Agenda Item No. 45 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Emmanuer H. Santos, Deputy